

No. 24-271

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

X CORP.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF CALIFORNIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
Case No. 2:23-cv-01939-WBS-AC  
Honorable William B. Shubb Presiding

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

Robert Corn-Revere\*  
Joshua A. House  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. California Law Imposes Accountability Requirements for Social Media Content Moderation. ....	2
B. Constitutional Challenge to A.B. 587.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. A.B. 587’s Posting and Reporting Requirements Are Unconstitutional Informal Speech Regulations. ....	10
A. A.B. 587’s express purpose is to pressure social media companies to change their moderation policies. ....	10
B. Informal censorship schemes violate the First Amendment.....	11
C. A.B. 587 violates the First Amendment by putting the State’s thumb on the moderation scale. ....	14
II. A.B. 587 Unconstitutionally Compels Speech by Social Media Companies.....	17
A. The First Amendment equates compelled speech with censorship. ....	18
B. A.B. 587 unconstitutionally compels speech. ....	20

C.	A.B. 587’s compelled speech requirements are not saved by <i>Zauderer</i> . .....	25
1.	<i>Zauderer</i> is Inapplicable Because Social Media Moderation Policies Are Not Commercial Speech.....	27
2.	A.B. 587 Cannot Survive Scrutiny Under <i>Zauderer</i> .....	31
a.	The speech A.B. 587 compels is not “purely factual” and “uncontroversial.” .....	31
b.	A.B. 587 is unduly burdensome.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	24
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	26
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	27
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	28
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	25, 33
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	12
<i>Community-Service Broad. of Mid-America v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	23
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	26, 35
<i>Entm’t Software Assoc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Evergreen Ass’n. Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24, 35

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 573 (1995) .....	26, 27
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps. Council</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	18
<i>Loveday v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	18, 26
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27, 29, 30, 37
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	29, 30
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	18

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	18, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	9, 18, 19, 21, 28, 29, 31
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	11, 33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	2
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	2
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	27, 28
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	34
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-0356 (2d Cir.) .....	1, 24, 27
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 22, 25
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	12
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8948286 (E.D. Cal. 2023) .....	6, 15, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 35, 36
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supr. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37

## **Statutes and Regulations**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22675 .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22676 .....	4, 19, 20, 24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22677 .....	4, 7, 19, 20, 21, 25, 32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678 .....	5, 14, 15
Cal. Gov't Code § 11181.....	15
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	3

## **Other Authorities**

Letter from Attorney General Robert Bonta to Twitter, Inc., et al., (Nov. 3, 2022), <a href="http://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press-docs/Election%20Disinformation%20and%20Political%20Violence.pdf">http://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press-docs/Election%20Disinformation%20and%20Political%20Violence.pdf</a> .....	11
